
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Kathy Fiander 
 
Tel: 01491 823649 
 
Fax: 01491 823658 
 
E-mail: kathy.fiander@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 6 February 2013 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Cabinet 
 

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 14 FEBRUARY 2013  AT 6.00 PM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 

 
South Oxfordshire District Council aims to increase access to its public meetings.  This 
meeting will be broadcast live on the council’s website and the record archived for 
future viewing.  You can view this broadcast at www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

Member Portfolio 

Mrs Ann Ducker (Chairman) Leader of the Council - responsible for HR, customer services, 
legal and democratic services, Didcot, corporate strategy 
(excluding waste and parks, community safety and grants) 

Ms Anna Badcock Cabinet Member for health and housing 

Mr David Dodds Cabinet Member for finance, waste and parks 

Mrs Judith Nimmo-Smith Cabinet Member for economic development, property and 
technical services 

Reverend Angie Paterson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for planning (including 
building control) and IT 

Mr Bill Service Cabinet Member for community safety, leisure and grants 
 

If you would like a copy of these papers in large print, Braille or audio cassette or have 
any other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

1  Apologies   
 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting   
 

4  Public participation   
 

 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT 

 
Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website. 

 
 

Part 1 - Cabinet decision 

 
5  Car park fees and charges 2013/14  (Pages 5 - 18) 

 
Purpose: to provide options to enable Cabinet to determine the appropriate car park 
fees and charges from 1 April 2013 (report attached)   

 

Part 2 - Recommendation(s) to Council 

 
6  Treasury management monitoring report 2012/13   

(Pages 19 - 30) 
 

Purpose: to consider the comments from the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee and recommend council to approve the report, which fulfils the legislative 
requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring of the treasury management 
activities and that the council’s prudential indicators are reported to council mid 
year.  The report provides details of the treasury activities for the first six months of 
2012/13 and an update on the current economic conditions with a view to the 
remainder of the year (report attached) 

 
7  Treasury management strategy 2013/14  (Pages 31 - 68) 

 
Purpose: to note the recommendations of the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee and to recommend Council to approve the treasury management 
strategy 2013/14 to 2015/16, incorporating the annual investment strategy and the 
prudential indicators and limits for 2013/14 to 2015/16 (report attached) 

 
8  Revenue Budget 2013/14 and Capital Programme to 2017/18  

(Pages 69 - 122) 
 

Purpose: to recommend council to agree the budgets 2013/14 and the capital 
programme to 2017/18 (report attached) 

 



  3 

 

9  Exclusion of the Public   
 

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

paragraph 3 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and  
(ii) (ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 

ITEM TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED 

 
This report is not available on the council’s website. 

 
 

10  Land acquisition at Didcot: addition to the capital programme 
2012/13   
 

Purpose: to recommend Council to agree an addition to the approved capital 
programme 2012/13 for land acquisition at Didcot 

 
 
 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet report 

 

 
  
Report of head of economy, leisure and property 

Author: John Backley 

Telephone: 01491 823518 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823518 

E-mail: john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Judith Nimmo-Smith 

Tel: 07930 581732 

E-mail: councillorjns@btinternet.com 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 14 February 2013 

 

 
 

Car park fees and charges 2013/14 

Recommendations 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

(a) make no changes to the current car park fees and charges, and to continue the 
provision of free parking on Saturday afternoons and half-price season tickets for 
those working in South Oxfordshire 

(b) support the improvement of the car park environment by replacing car park 
machines, furniture and signage and carrying out improvements to those public 
conveniences situated within the council’s car parks. 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide options to enable the cabinet to determine 
the appropriate car park fees and charges from 1 April 2013.  Reviewing the car 
park fees and charges each year is in line with the council’s car park pricing 
policy, which is attached to this report as appendix 1. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 5



 

Corporate objectives  

2. The provision of public car parks contributes to the achievement of our strategic 
objective “building the local economy” by giving access to shops, businesses and 
services within the towns and some villages.  It also contributes towards our 
strategic objective of “effective management of resources” by providing car 
parking that is value for money and meets the needs of the users. 

3. The car park pricing policy balances the requirement for users to meet the costs 
of the car parks, with the need for charges to be economically viable having 
regard to the impact they have on the local economy.  The policy aims to: 

• encourage people to shop locally 

• have car park charges that are competitive with car parks provided by other 
bodies in the district, and that are comparable with other neighbouring 
authorities 

• offer season tickets at reduced rates to also support local shops and 
businesses that may have employees who park all day in one of our car 
parks, as well as offering one day permits at reduced prices for market 
traders. 

Background 

4. In February 2012, cabinet approved the following changes to the car park fees 
and charges from 1 April 2012: 

(a) offer half-price season tickets purchased in the period 1 April 2012 - 31 March 
2013 for those working in the towns and villages in South Oxfordshire only 

(b) offer no charge for parking on the two bank holidays on 4 and 5 June 2012 in 
each of the four towns and Goring 

(c) offer free parking for the last three hours of the charging period on Saturday 
afternoons from 14 April 2012 in each of the four towns and Goring. 

Impact of the changes made in 2012 

(i) HALF-PRICE SEASON TICKETS 

5. Offering half-price season tickets has almost doubled the number of tickets sold.  
Based on sales up to December 2012, officers estimate that by the end of the 
financial year the total income from season tickets will be £25,000.  This 
compares to the income from the sale of season tickets (at full price) in 2011/12 
of £29,000.  This represents only a £4,000 reduction in income over the year and 
has little effect on the overall car park account. 

6. In general, the half-price offer was well received by those who drive into our 
towns and villages to work.  In addition, a small number of residents who live in 
the centre of towns and work at home, who normally have to pay for parking, 
have taken advantage of the offe
[...]
and be put against the car park account.  This is a further 
option to reduce the surplus income. 

29. Table three below shows the costs of options B, C, D, E, F, G and H in next years 
budget.  

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 10



 

Table three Options for reducing charges 

 
2013/14 

base budget 

Option B (one hour free in Henley) 80,000 

Option C (two hours free all car parks 575,000 

Option D  (1/2 hour free Henley) 70,000 

Option E (free on one day) 160,000 

Option F (free at weekends) 180,000 

Option G (new machines) 95,000 

Option H (improve public conveniences) 65,000 

 
I. REDUCING FEES BY 10p OR 20p 

30. There is an option to make small changes to the fees and charges for long-stay, 
short-stay, or both.  This could be done by reducing fees by 10p or 20p for 
example.  This would have a financial impact on the model that is quite difficult to 
calculate and has not been considered at this stage. 

Reasons for arriving at recommendations 

A. MAKE NO CHANGES TO THE FEES AND CHARGES 

31. Compared to other car parks in neighbouring authorities, the cost of parking in 
the council’s car parks remains extremely competitive.  Also, assuming no 
changes and given the estimated surplus of over £229,308 in 2015/16, officers 
recommend to cabinet that we make no changes to the fees or charges this year, 
and continue to provide free parking on Saturday afternoons and half-price 
season tickets for those working in South Oxfordshire. 

32. Officers have considered the scope to use income from parking charges to invest 
in the car parks and make them safer and more attractive for visitors and whether 
it would be appropriate to reduce any parking charges.   

G and H.  IMPROVED CAR PARK FURNITURE AND ENVIRONMENT AND 
PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 

33. There is an opportunity to help improve the user experience of our car parks by 
investing in improvements to the car park furniture and environment, including the 
public conveniences within the car parks.  Not only would t
[...]
eneral appearance of the car parks, in particular the pay and 
display machines, signs and public conveniences would make for a better 
customer experience; raise the standard of the car parks and encourage people 
into our towns.  To make it easier for the users, the car park machines should 
also accept electronic forms of payment but not be registration-linked.  Therefore, 
officers recommend cabinet to support the improvement of the car park 
environment by replacing car park machines, furniture and signage and carrying 
out improvements to those public conveniences situated within our car parks. 

Financial implications 

37. If agreed, the combined options of maintaining the current fees and charges, 
including the free Saturday afternoon parking and half price season tickets 
introduced in April 2012, and improving the car park furniture and environment 
(replacing pay and display machines), including public conveniences, would bring 
the net income in 2013/14 to some £99,016.  In the following years, the car park 
account would show a surplus each year and there would still be a cumulative net 
surplus income in 2015/16.  This is in line with the car park pricing policy.   

38. The options G and H are reliant on capital growth bids to be agreed as part of the 
budget setting process.  

39. There are no implications to staff savings in relation to these recommendations. 

Legal implications 

40. Any legal implications are referred to in the body of the report. 

Risks 

41. This review of car park fees and charges aims to achieve car parking prices that 
are competitive and car parks that are financially self sufficient.  The risk is that 
car parks are either too cheap and so busy that users cannot find spaces, or too 
expensive and under used, thereby becoming a burden on the council tax payer 
to maintain them. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 12



 

42. Therefore, setting fees at the right level is important in this context, as setting 
them specifically to generate a surplus could lead to a risk of a challenge in the 
future.  There is a low risk associated with setting the fees for 2013/14 to 
generate a small surplus net income, as we are using estimated figures in our 
calculations and the final outturn may be higher or lower than anticipated.  The 
risk overall is reduced by considering how the change affects the next three 
financial years (table 1 shows a cumulative surplus income).  The risk is also 
reduced by having annual reviews of the fees and charges so we can consider 
any changes necessary to ensure that the car park account continues to have a 
suitable surplus over the five year period (as required by car park pricing policy a) 
in appendix 1). 

43. The other risk in our calculations is that we cannot accurately predict how 
people’s habits will change with the retention of the free periods of parking and 
half price season tickets, and the provision of better signage directing drivers to 
our car parks.  The calculations and estimations of net income and change in 
income assume that the current car park usage will remain the same.   

Equality Implications 

44. In considering the options we have taken account of our public sector equality 
duties of the Equality Act 2010. 

45. Options B to F improve access* to our car parks for everyone and would not 
disadvantage any particular equality groups. 

46. Option G would improve access to our car parks for everyone, particularly people 
with visual impairments through increasing the visibility of pedestrian crossings, 
repainting/replacing bollards and railings and providing better signage within the 
car parks. 

47. Option H could help the council to advance equal opportunities for people with 
disabilities and older or less mobile people as any improvements to the public 
conveniences would take account of their needs. 

Conclusion 

48. The car park account shows a surplus of income over expenditure when viewed 
over the five year period in accordance with the agreed pricing policy.  This 
allows the council to consider ways of encouraging more use of the council car 
parks by changing the fees.  Making small changes to the fees, such as reducing 
them by 10p, would have an impact, but officers consider that retaining the offer 
of having something half-price or completely free is more appealing.  Many of the 
car parks are less busy on Saturday afternoons and so by continuing to offer free 
parking at this time we may encourage more people into our towns and villages. 

49. Officers recommend cabinet to make no changes to the current car park fees and 
charges, to continue the periods of free parking and half-price season tickets, and 
to support improvements to the furniture, signage and public conveniences within 

                                            
*
 Option A maintains access 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 13



 

our car parks.  Officers consider this would align well with the council’s objectives 
to encourage people to shop locally and support local shops and businesses.  It 
also supports the council’s equality objective to provide equality of access to 
services. 

Background papers 

• none 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 14



 

Appendix 1                Car park pricing policy 2006 
 

a) Car park fees and charges shall be set so that over a five-year rolling period 
they at least meet the costs of car parks calculated in accordance with proper 
accounting practice.  Costs will include charges for capital expenditure. 

b) Pricing may be used to regulate and influence usage to support town centre 
vitality and viability.  Therefore, short term and long term parking to be 
differentially priced and located to encourage workers to park on the edge of 
towns to free up town centre parking for shoppers and visitors.  

c) Car park fees and charges to be benchmarked against 

i. car parks provided in towns and villages in the district by other bodies 

ii. on-street parking charges 

iii. car parks in neighbou
[...]
/70/50  2.20 3.30 4.40 5.00 5.00 7.70   Max £70 

Wargrave, School Lane (short 
stay) 

8am - 6pm Mon - Sat  40p 60p  2.00    4.00  Max £80 

Wokingham town centre, 
Easthampstead Rd (long stay) 

8am - 6pm Mon - Sat 70p 1.20 2.00 2.00  3.00  4.00  Max £80 

West Berkshire Council 
(Newbury central library) 

8am - 6pm Mon - Sat 
(*£1 after 6pm) 

1.00 2.20 3.40 4.50  6.50 8.50  12.00 Max £80 

Aylesbury Vale DC 
(Upper Hundreds Town centre 
– short stay) 

8am - 6.30pm Mon - Sat 90p 1.50 2.50 3.50 5.00    8.00 up to 
24 hrs 

Max £70 

Aylesbury Vale DC 
(Hampden House – inner long 
stay) 

8am - 6.30pm Mon - Sat     2.50    4.00 up to 
24 hrs 
(1.00 

overnight) 

 

Aylesbury Vale DC 
(Friarscroft – outer long stay) 

8am - 6.30pm Mon - Sat         4.00 up to 
24 hrs 
(1.00 

overnight) 

 

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 5

P
a
g

e
 1

6



 

Banbury (Market Pl, ultra short 
stay) 

8am - 6pm Mon –Sun £1.20 (80p 
up to 30 

mins) 

        Max £70 

Bicester (Cattlemarket) as above 60p 1.20 1.70 2.20   2.50    

* Vale of White Horse DC 
(Portway, Wantage) 

8am - 6pm Mon - Sat  Up to 2 hrs 
no charge 

1.30 3.30  4.30   5.30 Max £80 

* Vale of White Horse DC 
(Gloucester St, Faringdon) 

8am - 6pm Mon - Sat  Up to 2 hrs 
no charge 

1.00 2.40  2.60   2.80 Max £80 

* Vale of White Horse DC 
(Cattlemarket, Abingdon) 

8am - 6pm Mon - Sat  Up to 2 hrs 
no charge 

1.50 3.40  4.30   5.30  

* From December 2011 

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 5

P
a
g

e
 1

7



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: 

 

Cabinet 

Council 

Audit and Corporate Governance Committee  

 Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Nikki Thomas 

Tel: 01491 823551 

E-mail: nikki.thomas@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member responsible: David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 297714 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk  

To: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee on: 29 January 
2013 
To: Cabinet on: 14 February 2013 
To: Council on: 21 February 2013 
 

 

Treasury management mid year monitoring report 

2012/13 

Recommendations 

That Audit and Corporate Governance committee: 

1. notes the treasury management mid year monitoring report 2012/13, and 

2.   is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the 
treasury management strategy and policy. 

 
That Cabinet: 

2. Considers any comments from Audit and Corporate Governance committee and 
recommends council to approve the report. 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring of the 
treasury management activities and that the council’s prudential indicators are 
reported to council mid year.  The report provides details of the treasury activities for 
the first six months of 2012/13 and an update on the current economic conditions with 
a view to the remainder of the year. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 19



 

 

 

Strategic objectives  

2. An effective treasury management strategy is required in order to meet our strategic 
objective of managing our business effectively.  Managing the finances of the 
authority in accordance with the treasury management strategy will help to ensure 
that resources are available to deliver its services and meet the council’s other 
strategic objectives. 

Background 

3. The council’s treasury activities are strictly regulated by legislation.  The CIPFA 
Prudential Code and CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice requires a 
monitoring report to be provided mid year to council. The report covers the treasury 
activity for the period 1 April to 30 September,  

4. The 2012/13 treasury management strategy was approved by council on 22 February 
2012.  This report provides details on the treasury activity and performance for the 
first six months of 2012/13 against prudential indicators and benchmarks set for the 
year.  It is also an opportunity to review and revise the limits if required.  Full council 
is required to approve this report. 

The economy and intere
[...]
nance 

Author: Nikki Thomas 

Tel: 01235 540429 / 01491 823551 

E-mail: nikki.thomas@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member responsible: David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 297714 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk  

To: Audit & Corporate Governance Committee            29 January 2013  
To: Cabinet                                                                   14 February 2013  
To: Council                                                                    21 February 2013  
 

 

 

Treasury management strategy  

2013/14 to 2015/16 

Recommendations: 

That audit and corporate governance committee: 

1. Scrutinise the treasury management strategy and policy and if required make 
recommendations for amendment to cabinet. 

That cabinet recommends council to approve: 

2. the treasury management strategy 2013/14 to 2015/16, incorporating the annual 
investment strategy, which is contained within appendix A of the report of the head 
of finance to cabinet on 14 February 2013, 

3. The prudential indicators and limits for 2013/14 to 2015/16, which are contained 
within appendix A of the report of the head of finance to cabinet on 14 
February 2013. 

 
Purpose of report 

1. This report presents the council’s Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 
2013/14 to 2015/16 and sets out the expected treasury operations for this period.  It 
comprises of four elements required by legislation as follows: 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 31



 

 

� The prudential indicators required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (paragraph 8, table 2); 

� The treasury management strategy in accordance with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management. This sets out how the council’s treasury 
service will support capital investment decisions, and how the treasury 
management operates day to day.  Its sets out the limitations on treasury 
management activity through prudential indicators, within which the council’s 
treasury function must operate.  The strat
[...]
opean Investment 
Bank.  The bonds – also known as Multilateral Development 
Bank bonds – are generally AAA rated and behave similarly to 
gilts, but pay a higher yield (“spread”) given their relative illiquidity 
when compared with gilts. 

Treasury Bill Treasury bills are short-term debt instruments issued by the UK 
or other governments.  They provide a return to the investor by 
virtue of being issued at a discount to their final redemption 
value. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

Report to:   

Cabinet  

Scrutiny Committee  

Council 

 Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Simon Hewings 

Tel: 01491 823583 

E-mail: simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member responsible: David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 212981 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: CABINET                                                             14 February 2013 
To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                    19 February 2013 
To: COUNCIL                                                             21 February 2013 

 

 

Revenue Budget 2013/14 and Capital 

Programme to 2017/18 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That cabinet recommends to council that it: 

a. sets the revenue budget for 2013/14 at £11,684,623 and the council tax 
requirement as £6,187,635, as set out in appendix A1 to this report 

b. approves the capital programme for 2013/14 to 2017/18 as set out in appendix C 
to this report, together with the capital growth bids set out in appendix D of this 
report  

c. sets the council’s prudential limits as listed in appendix F to this report 

d. approves the medium term financial plan to 2017/18 as set out in appendix G to 
this report  

e. allocates £1 million to fund the Community Investment Fund grant scheme. 

 

2. That cabinet agrees that the cabinet member for finance, in conjunction with the 
leader, may make minor adjustments to this report and the prudential indicators, in 
conjunction with the head of finance, should they prove necessary prior to its 
submission to council on 21 February 2013 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 69



 

  
 

Purpose of report 

1. This report: 

• brings together all relevant information to allow cabinet to recommend to 
council a revenue budget for 2013/14 and a capital programme for 2013/14 to 
2017/18 

• details changes from the information presented in the “2013/14 budget update 
report” that was considered by scrutiny committee on 15 January 2013 

• recommends the prudential indicators to be set by the council in accordance 
with ‘the Prudential Code’ introduced as part of the Local Government Act 
2003 

• contains the opinion of the council’s strategic director and chief financial 
officer on the robustness of estimates and adequacy of the council’s financial 
reserves  

• contains the medium term financial plan which provides details of the forward 
budget model for the next five years. 

2. This report should be read in conjunction with the scrutiny committee report, as it 
builds on the base budget information contained in that report and does not seek 
to cover the whole budget setting process.  

Strategic objectives 

3. Setting the budget in accordance with prescribed timetables enables the council 
to comply with its strategic objective of managing our business effectively.   

4. The allocation of financial resources within the revenue and capital budgets 
needs to match the objectives agreed by the council.  The objectives identify 
where investment, including proposed growth, will take place in order to help the 
council achieve its corporate plan targets.  The budgets also identify 
disinvestment from non-priority services in order to pay for new investment 
without the whole burden falling on the council tax. 

5. Where officers have made growth proposals (known as growth bids), each bid 
sets out how it will help achieve the council’s objectives.  The cabinet member for 
finance has chosen to include some officer growth bids i
[...]
f reserves (total row 47) (877) 112 2,244 5,167 8,764

Projected revenue balances at year end:

General fund balance

Enabling fund 13,282 11,385 10,126 8,865 3,813

Other (held for long term investment) 11,359 11,359 11,359 11,359 11,359

Earmarked revenue reserves

New Homes Bonus 1,260 2,805 4,906 7,688 11,007

Other 5,877 4,853 2,686 138 103

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Car park fees and charges 2013/14
	6 Treasury management monitoring report 2012/13
	7 Treasury management strategy 2013/14
	8 Revenue Budget 2013/14 and Capital Programme to 2017/18
	Appendix A1
	Appendix A2
	Appendix A3
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix G




Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Cabinet 

 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON THURSDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2013 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 
 

Present  
 
Mrs Ann Ducker (in the chair) 
 
Mrs Anna Badcock, Mr David Dodds and Reverend Angie Paterson 
 

Apologies: 
 

Mrs Judith Nimmo-Smith and Mr Bill Service tendered apologies.  
 

Officers  
 
Mr J Backley, Mr D Buckle, Mrs K Fiander, Mr S Hewings, Mr M Prosser, 
Mrs M Reed 
 
Apologies: Mr S Bishop, Mrs A Robinson 
 

Councillors also present: 

Mrs E Hards, Mr D Turner  
 

Part 1 - Cabinet decision 

19 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
6 December 2012 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman 
sign them as such. 
 

20 Car park fees and charges 2013/14  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Economy, Leisure and Property that 
asked Cabinet to consider the options provided to enable it to determine the 
appropriate car park fees and charges from 1 April 2013. 
 
In considering the car park account that showed a surplus of income over 
expenditure when viewed over the five-year period Cabinet agreed to support 
improvements to the furniture, signage and public conveniences and maintain prices 



 2 

at their current level.  This included the half-price offers and free parking, which 
would all contribute to making the car parks more appealing and support the council’s 
objectives of encouraging people to shop locally and support local shops and 
businesses. 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 

(a) make no changes to the current car park fees and 
charges, and to continue the provision of free parking on 
Saturday afternoons and half-price season tickets for 
those working in South Oxfordshire; 

(b) support the improvement of the car park environment by 
replacing car park machines, furniture and signage and 
carrying out improvements to those public conveniences 
situated within the council’s car parks. 

Part 2 - Recommendation(s) to Council 

21 Treasury management monitoring report 2012/13  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance that asked Cabinet to 
recommend Council to approve the report.  The report provided details of the 
treasury activities for the first six months of 2012/13 and an update on the current 
economic conditions with a view to the remainder of the year.   
 
Cabinet noted that the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee, at its meeting on 
29 January, had endorsed the recommendations within the report and made no 
additional recommendations to Cabinet.  In addition, Cabinet noted that treasury 
management activities had operated within the parameters in the approved strategy 
and agreed to recommend Council to approve the report.  This would fulfil the 
legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring of the treasury 
management activities and that Council received a mid-year report on the council’s 
prudential indicators.  
 
RESOLVED: to recommend Council to approve the report. 
 

22 Treasury management strategy 2013/14  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance that asked Cabinet to note the 
recommendations of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee that 
considered the report on 29 January.  It also asked Cabinet to recommend Council to 
approve the treasury management strategy 2013/14 to 2015/16, incorporating the 
annual investment strategy and the prudential indicators and limits for 2013/14 to 
2015/16. 
 
Cabinet agreed the changes to the strategy, which would allow opportunities to widen 
the range of institutions the council could lend to, whilst maintaining effective treasury 
management to meet the council’s strategic objective of managing its business 
effectively. 
 



 3 

RESOLVED: to recommend Council to approve: 
 

(c) the treasury management strategy 2013/14 to 2015/16, 
incorporating the annual investment strategy, contained 
within appendix A of the report of the Head of Finance to 
Cabinet on 14 February 2013; 

(d) the prudential indicators and limits for 2013/14 to 2015/16, 
contained within appendix A of the report of the Head of 
Finance to Cabinet on 14 February 2013. 

23 Revenue Budget 2013/14 and Capital Programme to 2017/18  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance that asked Cabinet to 
recommend Council to agree the budget 2013/14 and the capital programme to 
2017/18. 
 
Mr D Dodds, Cabinet member for finance, referred to an amendment to paragraph 15 
of the report in that the grant funding for rural areas of £19,456 would not be 
available to the council as Government had previously advised. 
 
Cabinet agreed to recommend the budget to Council on the basis that it was a 
sustainable budget that would enhance services yet offer a 2.5 per cent reduction in 
council tax.   
 
RESOLVED: to: 
 

a. recommend Council to  
i. set the revenue budget for 2013/14 at £11,684,623 

and the council tax requirement as £6,187,635, as 
set out in appendix A1 of the report of the Head of 
Finance to Cabinet on 14 February 2013; 

ii. approve the capital programme for 2013/14 to 
2017/18 as set out in appendix C of the report of the 
Head of Finance to Cabinet on 14 February 2013, 
together with the capital growth bids set out in 
appendix D of the report of the Head of Finance to 
Cabinet on 14 February 2013; 

iii. set the council’s prudential limits as listed in 
appendix F of the report of the Head of Finance to 
Cabinet on 14 February 2013; 

iv. approve the medium term financial plan to 2017/18 
as set out in appendix G of the report of the Head of 
Finance to Cabinet on 14 February 2013; 

v. allocate £1 million to fund the Community Investment 
Fund grant scheme. 

 
b. agree that the Cabinet member for finance, in 

conjunction with the Leader, may make minor 
adjustments to this report and the prudential indicators, 
in conjunction with the Head of Finance, should they 
prove necessary prior to its submission to Council on 21 
February 2013. 



 4 

 

24 Exclusion of the Public  
 
RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the 
meeting for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 
12A Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 and as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

ITEM CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED 

25 Land acquisition at Didcot: addition to the capital programme 
2012/13  

 
Cabinet considered the confidential report of the Strategic Director and agreed to 
recommend Council to agree an addition to the approved capital programme 2012/13 
for land acquisition at Didcot, as set out in the report. 
 

(a) Cabinet agreed to recommend Council to add a sum of 
£1 million as a supplementary estimate to the approved 
capital programme 2012/13 for land acquisition at 
Didcot. 

 
(b) Subject to Council agreeing the funding, Cabinet agreed 
recommendation (b) in the confidential report, 
authorising the Strategic Director to purchase land in 
Didcot and to enter into the related agreements. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.30pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


